the year ended 31 December 2021. In the consolidated statement of financial position,
“Inventory” and “Deferred tax assets” were restated in the respective period.

(C) In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, according to the
IFRS requirements the Group recognised compensation from suppliers to retail staff engaged in
promotion of goods as supplier bonuses decreasing cost of sales instead of decreasing payroll
expenses included in selling, general and administrative expenses. In the respective period the
Group reclassified such compensation from payroll expenses to cost of sales in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2022.

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

16

Such adjustments were recognised by the Group retrospectively. Changes in comparative data in
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2021 are as follows:

Amount before
adjustments  Adjustment (А)  Adjustment (B)

Reclassification
(C)

Amount after
adjustments

Cost of sales (381 419)  (7 776)  (202)  612  (388 785)

Gross profit 94 945  (7 776)  (202)  612  87 579

Selling, general and administrative

expenses (87 192)  –  –  (612)  (87 804)

Operating profit 13 742  (7 776)  (202)  –  5 764

Profit before income tax 3 120  (7 776)  (202)  –  (4 858)

Income tax expense (740)  1 555  40  –  855

Net profit and other

comprehensive income 2 380  (6 221)  (162)  –  (4 003)

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

(in Russian rubles) 13,36  (34,92)  (0,91)  0,00  (22,47)

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

(in Russian rubles) 13,32  (34,82)  (0,91)  0,00  (22,41)

Changes in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021:

Amount before
adjustments  Adjustment (А)  Adjustment (B)

Amount after
adjustments

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred tax assets 5 366  1 555  40  6 961

Total non-current assets 182 369  1 555  40  183 964

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventory 163 840  –  (202)  163 638
Account receivables 46 865  (7 851)  –  39 014
Account receivables for income tax 2 637  40  (40)  2 637
Total current assets 261 003  (7 811)  (242)  252 950

TOTAL ASSETS 443 372  (6 256)  (202)  436 914

EQUITY
Retained earnings 17 395  (6 181)  (202)  11 012

Total equity 23 212  (6 181)  (202)  16 829

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Total non-current liabilities 98 263  –  –  98 263

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Account payables for income tax 2 428  (75)  –  2 353
Total current liabilities 321 897  (75)  –  321 822

Total liabilities 420 160  (75)  –  420 085

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 443 372  (6 256)  (202)  436 914

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY “M.VIDEO”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(in millions of Russian Rubles)

17

Changes of consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021 resulting
from the above adjustments are as follows:

Amount before
adjustments  Adjustment (A)  Adjustment (B)

Amount after
adjustments

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Total Net profit/(loss) for the year 2 380  (6 221)  (162)  (4 003)

Adjustments:
Income tax expense 740  (1 555)  (40)  (855)
Inventory losses, net of surplus 1 321  –  202  1 523
Exchange rate differences –  (22)  –  (22)
Other non-cash items, net (368)  22  –  (346)

Operating cash flow before

movements in working capital 34 016  (7 776)  –  26 240

Increase in accounts receivable and

advances issue (6 833)  7 851  –  1 018
Increase of other taxes accounts

receivable (15)  (75)  –  (90)

Cash generated by operations 38 523  –  –  38 523

Net cash from operating activities 19 895  –  –  19 895

The financial performance as at 31 December 2020 and for the year then ended remained
unchanged.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and
entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved when the Company:

 Has power over the investee;

 Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and